Trade payables USD  7.57  650.57  12.04  1,003.04

JPY  2.95  1.71  -   -

EURO  0.04  3.38  0.55  49.27

Conversion rates USD EUR JPY GBP
As at 31 March 2025  85.73  92.46  0.57  110.88

As at 31 March 2024  83.33  90.31  0.60  105.31

Sensitivity

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the Hagainst the relevant foreign currencies. 1%
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with
all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where Hstrengthens 1% against the
relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of Hagainst the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and
the balances below would be negative.

Increase
31 March 2025

Decrease
31 March 2025

Increase
31 March 2024

Decrease
31 March 2024

Sensitivity
INR/USD  (3.86)  3.86  (7.93)  7.93

INR/EURO  0.32  (0.32)  (0.09)  0.09

INR/JPY  0.02  (0.02)  -  -

INR/GBP  0.13  (0.13)  0.12  (0.12)

Interest rate risk

Liabilities

The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At 31 March 2025, the Company is
exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates.

Note 42 - Financial risk management (contd.)

Summary of material accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2025

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Annual Report 2024-25  |  131

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

Interest rate risk exposure
Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk: